



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**RSA No.38 of 2024**

***Gyanendra Nanda***

.....

***Appellant***

Represented by Adv. –  
Mr. S.P. Mishra, Sr.  
Advocate

-versus-

***1) Chairman, Steel Authority  
Of India, New Delhi***

.....

***Respondents***

2) Dy. Manager (Personnel) , Rectt,  
Rourkela Steel Plant  
3) Personnel Cpm (M And Hs) Steel  
Authority Of India Ltd., Rourkela  
4) Bhagabati Nanda

Represented by Adv. –  
Mr. Amit Kumar Nath,  
Advocate (For  
Respondent Nos.1, 2 and  
3)

Mr. Maheswar Mohanty,  
Advocate(For Respondent  
No.4)

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA**

**ORDER**

**29.04.2026**

**Order No.**

07. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.  
2. Heard learned counsels of both the sides.  
3. Hearing is concluded and judgment is reserved.

**( ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA )**

***Judge***

*Jagabandhu*